

FILED
06-19-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2021AP1346-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,
v.
JOBERT L. MOLDE,
Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND APPENDIX

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1606
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA SUPPORTING REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Court should accept review to address the proper place of statistical testimony about the infrequency of false reports of sexual abuse and to clarify that such testimony does not implicate <i>Haseltine</i>	15
A. Statistical testimony like that in <i>Mader</i> and this case is not <i>Haseltine</i> testimony.....	16
1. In <i>Morales-Pedrosa</i> , the court of appeals held that testimony that 90 percent of reported cases are true was not improper vouching.	17
2. In <i>Mader</i> , the court of appeals erred in concluding that testimony by an expert witness who had not met the victim was improper vouching.	18
3. In this case, the court followed <i>Mader</i> and concluded that an expert witness’s response to a juror question was improper vouching.	20
B. <i>Mader</i> also erred in determining that it was settled law in 2019 that statistical testimony like Lockwood’s was barred by <i>Haseltine</i>	22

II. The Court should take review and conclude that counsel’s non-objection to Dr. Swenson’s testimony was not prejudicial.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	20
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	24
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	22
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	25
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 267 Or. App. 571, 340 P.3d 777 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Haseltine</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 92, 352 N.W.2d 673 (Ct. App. 1984)....	5, 16, 17
<i>State v. Maday</i> , 2017 WI 28, 374 Wis. 2d 164, 892 N.W.2d 611.....	17
<i>State v. Mader</i> , 2023 WI App 35, 408 Wis. 2d 632, 993 N.W.2d 761	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Morales-Pedrosa</i> , 2016 WI App 38, 369 Wis. 2d 75, 879 N.W.2d 772	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 255, 496 N.W.2d 74 (1993)	17
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 219, 548 N.W.2d 69 (1996)	24

State v. Smith,
 170 Wis. 2d 701, 490 N.W.2d 40 (Ct. App. 1992)..... 17

State v. Snider,
 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784..... 17

State v. Thayer,
 2001 WI App 51, 241 Wis. 2d 417, 626 N.W.2d 811 22

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.30 12

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(c) 7, 8

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1g)..... 5

Wis. Stat. § 906.08(1)..... 13

Wis. Stat. § 907.02 17

Other Authorities

Charlie Huntington,
Engaging Boys and Men in Sexual Assault Prevention,
 “False accusations of sexual assault” (2022)
<http://www.alanberkowitz.com/articles/False%20Accusatio%20ns%20of%20Sexual%20Assault%20-%20Ch.%2016.pdf> .. 16

Nikki Graf,
 “Sexual Harassment at Work in the Era of #Me Too”
 Pew Research Center (Apr. 4, 2018)
<https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2018/04/Pew-Research-Center-Sexual-Harassment-Report-April-2018-FINAL.pdf>..... 16
